Panasonic’

Digital Palmcorder’
Camcorder Pa"'ﬂSightm

Operating Instructions

DIGITAL 6

PV-DV710

Before attempting to connect, operate or adjust this product, please read these instructions theroughly.
Spanish Quick Use Guide is included.

Guia para rapida consulta en espaniol esta incluida. R



Things You Should Know

Thank you for choosing Panasonic!

You have purchased one of the most
sophisticated and reliable products on the
market today. Used properly, we're surg it will
bring you and your family years of enjoyment.
Please take time to fill in the information at
right. The serial number is on the tag located
on the underside of your Palmcorder. Be sure
to retain this manual as your convenient
Palmcorder information source.

Unpack your Palmecorder

These accessories are provided in order to set

1 pc. AC Adaplor 1 pc. Batlery Pack
{PV-DAC?) (PV-DBP5)

with AC Cord and
DC Power

1 pc. DV Interface
Cable (VJA1011K)

1 pe. Remote Control
(VSQS51510} with one
Remote Control Battery
{CR2025)

Remote Control has
been loaded with battery.
See page 25.

1 pc. Lens Cap
(VYFS0122)

A

Safety Precautions

N

Date of Purchase

Dealer Purchased From

Dealer Address

Dealer Phone No.
Model No.

Serial No,

—/

up or use your Palmcorder.
1 pe. Docking Station 1 pe. Shoulder Strap
{VSQS1511) {VFC2494)

G

1 pe. Digital Video
Cassette Tape
{AY-DVM3OEA)

1 pc. Wiping Cloth
{(VFCW0001)

Use this wiping cloth
to clean the display
scraan of finger prints
and other smudges.

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD,
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
Your *"IN' Paimeorder is designad to record and play back in Standard Play {SP) mode only.

This Palmecorder is equipped with the HQ System to provide excellent video pictures. It is racommanded that only
cassalte lapes that have been tesled and inspected for use in VCR machines with the "IN’ mark be used.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO ROT OPEN

[

A /4

This symbol warns the user that h

uninsulated veftage within the unit may
have sutliclent magnitude (o cause electric
shock, Tharelore, [t is dangerous to make
any kind ol conlag! with any inside part ol

CAUTION: TQ REDUGE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC 8HOCK,
DO HOT REMOVE COVER {OR BACK)
HO USER-SEAVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE
REFZR SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

Lhis unit,

This symbal alerts the user that imporiam
literature concerning the operation and

maintenance of this unit has baen included)
Therelore, Il should be read carelfully in

Sy

order 1o avoid any problems. )

2



-

o

10,

. Read Inslructions — All the salety and operaling

instructions should be read before the unit is
operated.

. Aetain Instructlons — The safely and operating

Instructions shouid be retained for luture referenca.

. Heed Warnings — All warnings on the unit and in

the operating instructions should be adhered to.

. Follow instructions — All operating and

malntenance Instructlons should ba followed.

. Cleaning — Unplug Lhis video unit Irom the wall

oullet before cleaning. Do net usa liquld or aerosal
cleaners, Use a dry cloth lor cleaning.
Atlachments — Do nol use attachmants not
recommended by the video product manufacturer
as they may be harardous.

- Water and Moisture -— Do not use this video unit

near water — for example near a bath tub, wash
bowl, klichen sink, or laundry tub, in a wsl
basemant. or near a swimming pool, and the like.

. Accessories — Do nol place this video unil on an

unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table. The

video unit may fall, causing serious injury (o a child
or adull, and serlous damage to the unll. Use only
with a carl, stand, tripod, bracket, or table

recommeanded by the manufacturer, or sold with the

video unit. Any mounting of the unil should follow
tha manufacturer's instructions and should use a
mounling accessory recommanded by

the manulaclurer, An appliance and

carl combination should be moved

with care. Quick stops. excessive

lorce, and uneven surfaces may

cause the appliance and cart

combination to overturn.

. Vantilation — Slots and openings in the cabinet are

provided lor ventilation and to ensure roliatie
oparation of the video unit and to protect it from
averheating. These openings must nol be blocked
or covered. Naver place the video unil on a bed,
sofa, rug, or other similar surface, or near or over a
radiator or heat register. This video unii should not
be placed in a built-in installation such as a
bookcase or rack untass proper ventitationls
provided or the manufacturer's instructions have
boen adhered to.

Power Sources — This video unil should be
operated only from the type of power source
indicated on the marking label. Il you are net sure
ol the type of power supply 1o your home, consult
your appliance dealer or local power company. For
video units intended to be operated from battery
power, or other sources, refer to the operating
instructions.

- Important Safeguards

11. Grounding or Polarization — This video unit may
e equipped with either a polarized 2-wire AC
(Allarnating Current) line plug (a plug having one
blade wider than the other} or 3-wliro grounding
type plug, a plug having a third {grounding} pin.
The 2-wire polarizad plug witl fit into the power
oullet only one way. This is a salety leaturs. Il you
are unable to insert the plug fully into the outlet,
try ravarsing the plug. If the plug still fails to fit,
contact your electrician to replace your obsolete
oultet. Do not defeat the satety purpose of the
polarized plug.

The 3-wire grounding type plug will lil into a
grounding type power oullet, This is a safety
faature. If you are unable fo insert the plug into the
oultet, contacl your eleclrician lo replace your
obsolete outlel, Do not defeat the salety purpose
of the grounding type plug.

12. Power-Cord Protection — Powar-supply cords
should be routed so that they are nol likely to be
walked on or pinchad by items placed upon or
against them, paying particular attention 1o cords
ol plugs, convaniénce receptacles, and the point
where they exil from 1he unit.

13. Quidoor Antenna Grounding — If an oulside
anlenna or cable syslem is connecied 10 |he video
unil, be sura the antenna or cable system is
grounded so as o provide soma prolection against
vollage surges and buill-up stalic charges. Part 1
of lhe Canadian Electrical Code. in USA Section
810 of the National Electrical Code, provides
information with respect to proper grounding of the
mast and supporting structure, grounding of the
lead-in wire 1o an anlenna discharge unit, size of
grounding conduclors, location of antenna
discharge unit, connection to grounding
electrodes, and requirements for the grounding
electroda.

pauels buipan

QRS

NG

(NEC ART 250, PART H)

HEC — HATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

14, Lightning — For added proteclion of this video unit
raceiver during a lightning storm, or when il is lefl
unattanded and unused lor tong periods of time,
unplug it from the wall outle! and disconnect the
antenna or cable system. This will prevent
damage lo the video unit due to lightning and
powei-lina surges.



Important Safeguards

15. Power Lines — An outside antenna system should b. Il any tiquid has been spilled onto, or objects
not be located in the vicinity of overhead power hava fallen into tha video unit.
lines or othar electric light or power circuits, or ¢. I the video unit has been exposed Lo rain or

where it can fall inlo such power lines or circuits. waler.

When installing an outside antenna system. . it the video unit does not operate normaily by
extrome care should bo taken to keep trom following the operating instructions. Adjust only
touching such powar lines or circulls as comtact those controls that are coverad by the operaling
with them might be tatal, instructions, as an improper adjusiment of other

o

16. Overloading — Do not overload wall outlets and controls may result in damage and will often
axtension cords as this can resull in a risk of fire or require gxtensive work by a qualified tachnician
electrlc shock. lo restore the video unil 1o its normal oparalion.

17. Objects and Liguids — Never push objects of any @. It the video unit has baan dropped or the cabinet
kind into this video unit through openings as they has been damaged.
may touch dangerous voliage peints or short out 1. Whan the video unit exhibits a distincl change in

parts that could resull in & fire or electric shock,
Nover spill liquid of any kind onto the video unil.
18. Searvicing — Do not altempl to service this video
unil yourself as opening or ramoving covers may
expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards.
Reafer all servicing io qualified service personnal.

perlormance — this indicates a neod for sevice,
20. Replacement Parts -— When replacement parts are
requirad, be sure the service technician has used
replacement pans specilied by the manufacturer or
have the same characleristics as the original part.
Unauthorized substilutions may result in firg,

19. Damagse Requiring Service — Unplug this video electric shock or other hazards.
valt trom the wall outlat and refer servicing to 21. Satety Check— Upon complation of any service or
qualitied service personnel under the following repairs lo this video unit, ask the service technician
condilions: to pertorm safety checks 1o determine that the
a. When the power-supply cord or plug is video unit is in sate operating order.
damaged.

Precautions

USE & LOCATION

» TO AVOID SHOCK HAZARD ... Your Camcerder and power supply should not be exposed to rain or moisture.,
Do not cannect the power supply or operate your Camcarder if it gets wet. Your Camcorder has been designad
for outdoor use. hawever it is not dasigned 1o sustain direct exposure to waler, rain, sleet, snow, sand. dusl. or a
diracl splashing from a pool or even a cup of cotlea. This aclion could permanently damage the intarnal parts of
your Camcorder. Do not altempt to disassemble this unil. There are no user serviceable parts insida. Unplug
your Camcorder from the power supply before cleaning.

- DO NOT AIM YOUR CAMCORDER AT THE SUN OR OTHER BRIGHT OBJECTS

+ DO NOT LEAVE THE PALMCORDER WITH THE EVF AIMED DIRECTLY AT THE SUN AS THIS MAY
CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE INTERNAL PARTS OF THE EVF

* DO NOT EXPOSE YOUR CAMCORDER TO EXTENDED HIGH TEMPERATURE ... Such as, in direct sunlight,
inside a closed car. next 1o a healar, atc... This action could permanantly damaga the internal parts of your
Camcorder.

* AVCID SUDDEN CHANGES IN TEMPERATURE ... If the unit Is suddenly moved from a cold place 1o a warm
place. moislure may form on the 1ape and inside the unil.

* DO NOT LEAVE YOUR CAMCORDER OR THE POWER SUPPLY TURNED ON WHEN NOT IN USE.

» STORAGE OF YOUR CAMCORDER ... Store and handle your Camcorder in a manner thal will not subject it 1o
unnecessary movement {avaid shaking and striking). Your Camcordar contains a sensitive pick-up device which
could be damaged by improper handling or storage.

CARE

= TO CLEAN YOUR CAMCORDER ... Do not use strong or abrasive delargents when cleaning your Camcorder
body,

« TO PROTECT THE LENS ... Do not touch the surface ol the lens with your hand. Use a commarcial camcorder
lans solution and lens paper when cleaning the lens. Improper ¢laaning can scratch the lens coaling.

* TO PROTECT THE FINISH QF YOUR CAMCORDER ... Before handling your Camcorder, make sure your
hands and face are fres from any chemical products. such as suntan lotion. as it may damage the finish.

4



Table of Contents

Getting Started

Things You Should KNOW ... s s
Important Safeguards
Pracautions .......ccveeceiniieninnns

Quick GuIde .......coovevirmainaiiennas

Supplying Power .........cccecvnenns

Cassette Information ..........ccoviiiminnien.
Sefting the ClocK ... s
Using the Palmcorder Menu .
MENU OSD ....ociimiiiiisinaiieinisrss s nessssmsss s snensees
Electronic Viewfinder/LCD Monitor Indications
Attaching the Shoulder SAD ........ccocvviiiieis e s

Basic Operation

CaAmEra RECONING ......erereeeecerrrrene ettt bbb s e s e bbb r s n s vansase e 21
Remote Control
Playback Your ReCordifigs ..o e en s e stsssssns s etsstses s 26

pauels buipen

Special Features
Digital Electronic Image Stabilization System (D.E.LS.) c.eoerrn 32

Digital Photo Shot ..........ccieeiiniiiininns
Program AE ...,
Digital FUNCHONS .....ccococoviviveiisiveierinns
FOBUS .o essisascnantnenenas
Audio/Video Fade In/Out .................
White Balance...............ccuee
BACKIGNT o.occirrcrreenimnsinr e et s et e n e s e ene s e e st e
Audio Dubbing using the External or Built-in Microphone ...t 40
Audio Dubbing using the DV Terminal ...
Memory-Stop Editing ......oevvieinnineee
Copying your Tapes to S-VHS or VHS Cassslle
Copying from Digital Equipment (dubbing) ................

System B (5 PIN) JACK «.vovireniiisirrsssririrrsrs ettt st s

For Your Information

Patmcorder ACCESSOTY SYSIOM ..ccivriiimmmsiie i ess i s eaas

Paimcorder Accassory Order FOMM ... s rissresonene
Notes Regarding Operatlons ... s
Specifications
Before ReqUesting SEIVICE ... e s s st asa
Request for Service NOLCE .......covivmmirrsrenniisieres e s s ssarss s s anesans
Index of Controls
Carring Cass ..............

INGBX ..ocrveiriinerenreinee

WVATTANEY 1ot ettt bbb s bbb b b s hna AR et a bR s R b e e A n s gt e nyanes
Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso RAPIO ...cveoeivevien e 63




Quick Guide
Camera Recording Before you begin...

* Charge the Battery (see page 8).

1 Slide the BATTERY DOOR OPEN
Button to open the Battery cover.

r_—' 2 @ Insert the Battery into the Baltery
® Compartment until it locks with a
click. .

@& Close the Battery Cover.

3SIide the TAPE EJECT switch to open
the door.
« It takes a few seconds for the mecha-
nism to eject.

4Insen a cassette with Its window side
facing out.
« Make sure record tab is closed.
(see page 11).
CAMERA

Lamp 5 Press here to close the door.

689! the POWER switch to ON.

7Press CAMERA/VCR.
The CAMERA lamp lights red.

8 Slide the Viewfinder to its fully
extended position and adjust the Vision
Adjustment Control to your eyesight.

(Continued on next page.)



Quick Guide

9 Press RECORD/PAUSE to start
recording.
Press RECORD/PAUSE again o
pause recording.

pauels Bunien

2 Press CAMERA/VCR.
The VCR {amp lights green.

3 Slide the Viewfinder to Its fully
extended position.
» If desired, the Viewfinder can be
swung up for an angled viewing
position.

[ 4Press REW to rewind the tape.

5 Press PLAY to start playback.

6Press STOP to stop playback.



Supplying Power

Charge the Baitery Pack on the AC Adaptor

POWER -
Lamp

Battery Care

Caution:

+ Charge only with specified charger.

* The Battery can be charged within a tempera-
ture range of 32° F (0° C) and 104° F (40° C).

« The Battary may ba warm after charging or
Just after use. This is normat.

+ Do not use an insufficiently charged or worn
out Battery.

= In extrema cold surroundings, Battary charging
time will Increasa.

Safety precautions:

+ Do not get the Battary near, or dispose of in
fire.

« Do not directly connect (short circuit) the
positive (+) and negative (-} terminals.

* Never attempt to disassemble or reassemble
the Battery.

8

Connect and plug in the Cords as
shown,
* POWER Lamp will light.

2 Aftach the battery as shown lo charge.

» Charge tamps on the AC Adaptor will
flash and then turn solid green to
indicata current charge lavel. When ali
4 lamps are constantly on, the battery
is fully charged. {approx. 1 hour 20
minutes) Expect approx. 1 hour of
operation when fully charged.

3 Remove the Battery.
Slide the Battery out and then lift up.

Battery Charging Confirmation Marker
Use this marker as a reminder to yourseil
when the battery is fully charged or in need
of a charge. This marker performs no
function and is for your reference only.

= The Battery is no longer serviceabls if the
operation time is very short, even after a
sufficient charge.

To avoid damage to the Battery:

« Do not drop or jar the Battary.

+ Use the Battery with speclfiled models only.

« |f the Battery is used in extremely high
tamperatures, a safety device wlll automati-
cally prevent oparation.

To insure longer battery life:

* While not in use, remove Battery from the
Palmeorder and AC Adaptor and store in a
cool, dark, dry place. If you leave the Battery
in the Palmcorder or on AC Adaptor, the
Battery will no longer be rachargeable.

« Keop the Battary terminals clean.



Supplying Power

Insert/Remove the Battery Pack

1 Slide the BATTERY DOOR OPEN
Button to open the Battery cover,

G)
o
=
3
@
n
[nad
D
-+
@
Q

2 ® Insert the Battery into the Baltery
Compariment until it locks with a
click.

® Close the Battery Cover.

To remove the Battery:
Follow step 1 above. Then, press the
BATTERY RELEASE catch and remove.




Supplying Power

1 Gently extend the DC cord access
piece downward.
» To avoid damage, be careful not to pull
it out too far.

2SIide the BATTERY DOOR OPEN
button to open the Battery Cover.

3 Insert the DC Power Cable (battery
shaped side) into the Battery
Compartment,

4CIosa the Battery Cover until it locks.
» Make sure the DC Power Cable is not
pinched.

5 Connect the other end of the DC
Power cable to the AC Adaptor as
shown.

POWER VCR DC Qutput
Lamp Connector

6Plug in the AC Adaptor,
The POWER Lamp lights up.

Note:

» When notin use, unplug the AC Adaptor
from the AC outlet. (AC Adaptor consumes
2W of eleclric power when plugged into an
AC outlet even when not in use.)

DC Power Cable AC Cord

10



Cassette I nformation

Cassette Insertion

Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.

1 Slide the TAPE EJECT switch to ope
the cassette door.

poLels Buien

2 Insert a cassette (supplied) with its
window side facing out.

3Press here only to close the door.

Record Speed/Playback Time
Use only those tapes having the “"IN logo indicating the 6.35mm digital standard.

Cassette type | Record Spead/Piayback time
Sp LP

AY-DVM30EA 30 minutes 45 minutas

AY-DVMBOEA 60 minutes 90 minutes

Erase Protection

Cassettes have a sliding record tab to ensure recordings are not accidentally erased.

1 To prevent accidental erasure
Slide the tab to the left (open).

2 To record again
Slide the tab to the right (close).

11



Setting the Clock

Set the Date and Time Before you begin...
: " : R + Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.
The date and time is Calculated, lncludlng » Set the POWER gwitch to ON.
leap year, up to DEC 31 2089.

r 1 Press MENU to display the Camaera
Mode menu screen (see page 13).

2 Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL to
select CLOCK-SET.

select CLOCK-SET ON, The DATE/

3 Press SELECT SET WHEEL down to
(( TIME SETTING menu appears.

~— 4Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL to
select the desired numbers, then, press
SELECT SET WHEEL down to fix that
portion and move to the next. Adjust the
shaded items for the Year, month, day,

— EXAMPLE: ——— hour, and minute.
YEAR = 1996 - DATETIME SETTING
YEAR :m
»| . H
¢ fffin Rotat i
MINUTE : 34
YEAR 11897

END: PUSH MENU KEY

v il P
When time setting is completed, press
- JAN the MENU button to start the clock.

Note:

If you should pass the current year, continue
prossing down on the SELECT SET WHEEL until
the year appears again,

12



Using the Palmcorder Menu

The Palmcorder features twe menu displays: ons for camera mode (recording) and the K@)
other for VCR mode (Playback). ‘.':Dt
* While the Menu screen is displayed, you  Dlsplaylng the MENU 5
cannoet record or play the tape. Before you begin «Q

* While recording, the Menu screen will not . connect the Palmcorder to a power source. 7))
be displayed. * Set the POWER switch to ON. P
* While playback, the Menu scréen canbé 4 press the MENU button fo display the [ia
displayed. CAMERA menu. 1]
o3

2 Press CAMERA/VCR to change to the
VCR menu if deslired.

CAMERA/VCR Setting the MENU ltems

(— 1 Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL to
golect a menu item.

= Character color will change from while
to green indicating your selection.

[ 2 Press down on the SELECT SET
— WHEEL to set your selection.

» The “®" mark will indicate your
selection,

MERU
« b4
D.2O0M
DFUNCTION

3 Press MENU to exit from the display.

Note:

* The EVF or LCD Monltor can only display
seven MENU items al a time. Rotate the
SELECT SET WHEEL to display
additional lines,

13



MENU OSD

Camera Mode Menu Screen

DEIS
@ D. ZO0OM

@ D. FUNCTION

@ W.BALANCE
® SHUTTER

® REC-SPEED
@ AUDIO-REC
® WIND-CUT
® SELF-REC
@ B.LIGHT

@ LCD-PANEL
@ COUNTER

® C.RESET

@ DATE/TIME

® REMOTE

@ INDEX

@ TALLY-LED

@® CLOCK-SET

OFF ®ON
OFF®@25x 100x

OFF WIPE MIX
STROBE GAINUP
N/P SEPIA MONO
TRAIL SOLARI

B 3 B4 ®AUTO

OFF  @ON
osP LP
®12bit  16bit
®OFF ON
ONORMAL MIRROR

ONORMAL BRIGHT
SOFF ON

OFF OLINEAR
MEMORY T.CODE

®OFF ON
OFF @D/T DATE
OFF ®VCR1 VCR2

@DAY 2HOUR
OFF OON
®OFF ON

@ EIS {page 32}

Set to ON to stabilize the picture when the
camera cannot be held stable.

D. ZOOM {page 33)

OFF: Opticat zoom from 1x to 10x.

25x:  Dlgital zoom from 10x to 25x.
100x: Digital zoom from 10x to 100x.

D. FUNCTION (page 36)

Selact from nine different digital effects
while recording.

@

@ W. BALANCE {page 39)
When the source of illumination is a
halogen lamp.

-II-: '&Nhen shooting outdoors on a sunny

ay.

Bref:  When the source of illumination is a
florescent famp.

AUTO: Automatically maintains optimum
color balance in most lighting
conditions.

® SHUTTER {page 34)

To hear a shuttar sound effect whan the
digital photo shot s button is pressad.
® REC-SPEED (page 11)
SP: Standard Play
LP: Long Play
@ AUDIQ-REC (page 40)
12 bit: 12 bit (32kHz) Audio Recording.
16 bit: 16 bit (48kHz) Audio Recording.
@ WIND-CUT (page 21}
Set to ON to reduce the wind noise of the
microphone during recording.
@ SELF-REC (page 22)

MIRROR: During Seli-Recording, the
picture on the LCD monltor will
be horizontally reversed.

@ B.LIGHT (Back Light}

NORMAL: To set the Brightness of the LCD
monitor to standard.

BRIGHT: To se! the Brighiness of the LCD
monitor to bright.

@ LCD-PANEL (page 22)
Adjusts the Brightness and Color of the LCD
monitor.
@ COUNTER (page 16)
Select the deslred counter type indication.
@ C.RESET {Counter Reset)} {pags 43)
To set or reset the counter to 0:00.00.



MENU OSD

@ DATE/TIME (page 17)

OFF: No dalte or time display.

DfT:  Display date and time,

DATE: Display date only.

REMOTE (page 24)

VCR1: Receives signal from the Remote
Control set to VCR1.

Recelvas signal from the Remote
Control set to VCR2,

Will not respond to any signal from
the Remote Control,

INDEX (page 29)

2 HOUR: An invisible index mark Is

VCR2:

OFF:

automatically placed on the tape at ® @ DATE/TIME

the begining of the recording when
there is an interval of 2 hours or
more belween recordings.

DAY:  Aninvisible index mark is

aulomatically placed on the tape at

the beginning of the first recording
of each day.
Indlex marks ara also placed on the tape in
the following conditions:
The first recording aftar cassette Is
inserted.
The first recording after changing from VCR
mode to CAMERA mode.

@ TALLY-LED (page 21}
Tally LED lights during recording when set
to ON.

® CLOCK-SET (page 12)
To set the clock, select ON,

M VCR Mode Menu Screen D)
. ®
" =
= @ INDEX ®PHOTO  SCENE
5 @B.SEARCH @OFF ON

« @ AUDIO osT1 sT2 mix B4
: @ REC-SPEED @SP LP g
= ® A-DUB oMIC DV o
= ®B.LIGHT  ONORMAL BRIGHTE:E
= @ LCD-PANEL @OFF ON

" ®COUNTER OFF  OLINEAR

. MEMORY T.CODE

® ®C.RESET  @OFF ON

OFF®D/T DATE

s @ REMOTE OFF ®VCR1 VCR2
* @ CLOCK-SET @OFF ON
[
- @ INDEX {(pages 29, 34)

PHOTO: Searches for Photo Shot recordings.

SCENE: Searches for indexed recordings.
® B.SEARCH (Bookmark Search) (page 23)

Select ON to go directly to a blank portion of
the tape.

@ AUDIO {The following selection is for 12bit
recording only) (pages 40, 41}
S$T1: Listen to the orlginal sound only.
§T2: Listen to the audio dubbed sound only.
MiIX: Listen to both the original sound and

the dubbed sound.

@ REC-SPEED (page 11)

Same as & In the Camera mode menu.

® A-DUB (pages 40, 42)

MIC: Record sound from either the buill-in
microphone or an external microphone.
Dv: Racord sound from another BV unit.

® B.LIGHT {Back light)
. Same as ) In the Camera mode manu.
® @ LCOD-PANEL (page 22)
= Same as @ in the Camera mode menu.
» ® COUNTER (page 16)

Same as @ in the Camera mode menu.
n @ C.RESET é,Coun!er Reset) (page 43)
[ | Same as (3 in the Camera mode menu.
" 0 DATETIME paﬁa 17)
= Same as @ In the Camera mode menu.
% © REMOTE {page 24)
" Same as @ In the Camera mode menu,
a @ CLOCK-SET {page 12)

a Same as @@ in the Camera mode menu.
) |

15



Electronic Viewfinder/LCD Monitor Indications

Here are some of the basic indications which appear in the Palmcorder EVF and LCD
Monitor. These indications except the Date and Time will not be recorded on the tape.

VOLUME —[]1)----4)

lﬂ: |‘| n‘v\'
AN 23 1997
\

/

@ Battery Remaining

FULL
N
EMPTY -

L

@ Tape Remaining
{AY-DVM3I0EA) (AY-DVMBOEA)

RO:30 R1:00
L . Il .
-R0:00 - - R0:00 -
LN LT

« It will take several seconds for the tape
remaining indicator to operate after the
tape starts moving.

@ Digital Zoom (see page 33)
This display appears when the digital
zoom function has been activated.

@ Tape Speed Indication (see page 14)
Indicates the tape speed (SP or LP}).

16

® Counter/Time Code

The indicalion switches as shown below

when the desired "COUNTER" mode is
selected from the menu (see page 14)
or the COUNTER/TC button on the
remote is pressed.

+ Even if display oft is selected the Tape
Mode and Date and Time indication
can be displayed.

G M 0:00.00
R0:20

o

- 0:00.00
A0

% I

R R ChoOmOoOs00t
RO:30

\

J

Memory Counter M 0:00.00

The Palmcorder will stop whenever it reaches
the point where the counter was proviously set
to M 0:00.00 during audio or video dub, fast
forward or rewind.

Time Code 0h00mO00s00f

The Palmcorder calculates and displays exactly
where you are on any tape in terms of hours,
minutes, saconds, and frames (30 frames =1
sacond).

¢+ This display can not be reset.



Electronic Viewfinder/LCD Monitor Indications

®

( SSESP
BL:20]

D.ZOON 1]

® ———NOLNE —1111----3]
@ (UAN 23 1807

®
|
TR PR .0

pauels Bunen

& o0

J

® Volume Display (see page 27)
The volume bar appears when the
volume of the bullt-in speaker is
adjusted.

@ Date and TIme Indicatlon (see page
12)

As shown below, the date and time
indication changes each time the DATE/
TIME is selected from the Palmcorder's
MENLU (see page 14) or the DATE/TIME
button is pressed on the remote,

Bt

7 X

4=

CCT 18 1097

(® INDEX (see page 29)
This display appears when an index
signal is being recorded.

@ Tape Mode Indicatlons
REC Recording.
PAUSE Paused during recording.
PLAY Playback.
R PLAY Repeat Playback.
FF Fast forward.
REW Rewind.
SEARCH Book Mark Search,

[ ] Mirror feature recording.
n Paused during Mirror feature
recording.

(O Dlgital EIS Indications (see page 32)

@ Zoom Magpnification Level (see page
33)

@2 Manual Focus Indication (see page
37)

@3 White Balance Indication (see page
39)

@ PROGRAM-AE Indication (see page
35)

@ Backlight indication (see page 39)

17




Electronic Viewfinder/LCD Monitor Indications

The following warning displays appear in the EVF and the LCD monitor.

18

0y

- ’

TAPE NOT
INSERTED

—
.

~ 1y

~Bal-
CHECK
REC TAB

_

CANI(I%'!’ REC

|
Y

I
-@'Eng-
TAPE END

e -/

S

INCOMPATIBLE
TAPE

-

o

NEED HEAD
CLEANING

| N

Y
REMOTE

Warning Indications

It the Palmcorder is in CAMERA mode without a
casselte inserted, "E8" will flash and “TAPE NOT
INSERTED" will appear for 5 seconds. Recording will
not start.

If the Palmcorder is in CAMERA mode with the
cassetts sliding record tab opened, *[g" will flash and
“CHECK REC TAB" will appear for 5 seconds.
Racording will not start.

When Audio dub is performed and the sliding record
tab is open, or a blank portion of taps is detected.

When the tape is about to end in REC mode, “EAIEND"
will flash and "TAPE END" will appear for 5 seconds.

When a pre-recorded tape other than NTSC format is
inserted for play.

If the video heads require cleaning.

— When the Palmcorder and remote are not set to the
same mode (VCR1 or VCR2).
“CHECK REMOTE MODE" will also appear for 5
seconds when the Palmcorder is first turned on.



Electronic Viewfinder/LCD Monitor Indications

)
1
S -+
When an AUDIO DUB is attempted on a pre- =
recorded LP tape. 3
CANNOT REC w
LP-MODE 2
-t
~— Y]
— 7
When the DV connection is not securely connected. el
Check the connectlions.
CHECK
DVANPUT
~
Y If excessive moisture condenses in the unit,
— WARNING — “WARNING” will tlash, “DEW DETECTED" wilt
DEW DETECTED appear, and the Palmcorder will automatically turn
OFF in 15 seconds.
In this case, wait until the indicator no longer flashes
when your Palmcorder is turned on again.
T vt When a battery recharge is necessary, “WARNING”
RN will flash, “LOW BATTERY” will appear, and the
LOW BATTERY Palmcorder will automatically turn OFF in 15
seconds. (see page 16).
—

~——— When the built-in tithium clock battery is discharged.
To re-charge the lithium clock battery, connact the
AC Adaptor to the Palmcorder and turn ON.
Recharging takes approx. 4 hours. Reset the clock

CLOCK BATTERY after charging.
Y
When you attempt to copy a protected copy-guarded
CANNOT REC tape.
COPY GUARD
——
T

When the LCD monitor is rotated 180° so that it faces
the same direction as the lens, the “I” mark indicates
that a warning message exists. To view the warning,

[ return the LCD monitor to the original position.

19



Attaching the Shoulder Strap

1 Thread one of the strap ends
through the strap attachment slot on
the Palmcorder.

* You may need to figgle the strap a
little to get it to go through.

( 2 Fold the strap end over and slide the
L 4 clasp over and up 1o the Palmcorder
attachment siot.

Buckie

3 Pull a large loop of the strap loose
from the Buckle and thread the strap
end through the Buckle as shown.

» Make sure the strap is not twisted.

4Anach the other strap end to the strap
attachment ring located on the hand
strap following steps 1-3.

1 Loosen the strap from the Buckle and
create a loop.

2 Pull the strap firmly through the Buckle
to shorten or lengthen the strap.

Adjust the length of the Hand Strap to
the size of your hand as illustrated.

Attaching the Lens Cap Cord to the
Hand Strap

Remove the Hand Strap from the front
clasp and run the Strap through the Lens
Cable Loop.

Reattach the Hand Strap.




Camera Recording

Simple Recording
Remove the lens cap and clip it to the hook.
r(fetmy

n
B3

WARNING:

« Do not {eave the Palmcorder with the
EVF almed directly at the sun as this
may cause damage to the internal parts
of the EVF.

» Do not it or carry the Palmcorder by
the EVF or by the LCD Monitor.

Before you begin...

» Gonnect the Palmcorder to a power source.
« Insert a cassette with record tab closed
{see page 11).

Tally Lamp
Flashes during Remote Controf
operation (see pags 24).

1 Set POWER to ON,
The CAMERA lamp lights red.

EVF

0
)
@,
0O
O
L]
o
-
oY)
=
o
=

Record/Pause mode.

With the Viewfinder Eye Cup up to
your eye, adjust the Vision
Adjustment Control to your eyesight.

3 Press RECORD/PAUSE 1o start

recording.

The Tally Lamp will be on.

To turn the Tally Lamp off, ses TALLY-

LED on page 4.

Press RECORD/PAUSE again to pause

recording.

* To reduce microphone wind noise, set
the WIND-CUT to ON {ses WIND-CUT
on page 14).

« When Palmcorder is aimed at excessively
bright objects, or bright lights, a vertical bar
may appear in the picture. This is a normal
characteristic of the CCD pick-up device.
Try to avoid this whenever possible,

— To conserve power
After 5 minutes, the Record/Pause mode will
automalically change to Slandby mode.

To resuma recording, sel POWER to OFF and
then ON again.
21




Camera Recording
Using the LCD Monitor

Before you begin...

The LCD (Liquid Crystal Display) monitor + Connect the Palmcorder 10 a power source.
can be used while recording. » insert a cassette with record tab cloged
(see page 11).

1 Press the LCD-OPEN button to unlock
the LCD monitor.

2 Swing the LCD monitor fully open
and adjust the angle.

* The LCD moenitor will automatically
turn on.

+ Whan the LCD monitor is completely
closed, it will shut off automatically to
save power.

« Adjust the LCD monitor if necessary
according to at feft.

3 Start recording (see page 21).
+ Using the LCD monitor reduce battery
operating time.

Note:

» Using the LCD monitor reduce battery

operating time.

« Close the LCD monitor completely when

1 Press the MENU button, located on not in use.
the top of the Palmcorder, to display the
manu screen.

2 Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL to
select LCD-PANEL from the menu
screen (see pages 14, 15).

3 Press the SELECT SET WHEEL to
display the LCD monitor adjustment
screen.

4 Press the SELECT SET WHEEL to
salect BRIGHT or COLOR, then rotate
the SELECT SET WHEEL to adjust
them.

5 Press the MENU button twice to exil
this mode,

Self Recordir L& Rotate the LCD monitor 180 degrees so

180° that it faces in the same direction as the
lens, while in the CAMERA mode, to
record yourself.

The picture in the LCD Viewfinder will
appear reversed. Select SELF-REC
MIRROR in the Camera mode screen to
see the piclure as it Is actuall being
recorded.




Camera Recording

Edit Scarch
You can visually search for scenes during CAMERA mode to maintain proper continuity
when taping.

1 Set POWER to ON.

2 In RECORD/PAUSE mode, hold down
EDIT SEARCH »» to perform a
forward visual search and EDIT

A1k : SEARCH -+ o perform a reverse

‘ t visual searsch. Releasing the button

N— seconds of your recording.

Y

" ! Note:
.| g @ * During Edit Search, the picture will become

mosaic and the sound wilt he muted.

+ Make sure the SP/LP tape speed setting is
the same as the recording to eliminate
distertion during edit search.

stops the search. g

3 @

EEE_RCH gg ERCH ;rg:rzil::conDIPAUSE to continue 5
- -

Record Review: (@)

I el Press EDIT SEARCH -+ once whils in o

‘F——':? Record/Pause mode to review the last few 1%

-

o]

=

o

=

Book Mark Search

You can go directly to a blank portion of tape and start recording exactly where you left off.

1 Set the POWER switch to ON.

2 Press CAMERA/VCR.
VCR lamp lights (green lamp).

(- 3 Press MENU to display the menu screen.
Then rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL
to select B.SEARCH (see page 15).

4 press the SELECT SET WHEEL to
select ON. The Palmcorder will start a
forward Book Mark Search.

23




Remote Control

Remote Control Operation
You can operate the major functions of your Palmcorder from up to approximately 16 feet
(5 m) away (indoors). Aim the Remote Caontrol toward the front of the Palmcorder and
press the desired buttons (sensoer is located under the lens).

To operate Camera functions: Controlled Functions

Set the POWER switch to ON and make Rec/Pause (see page 21)
sure CAMERA lamp is red. Tele (Zoom) (see page 33)

Wide (Zoom) (see page 33)
To operate VCR functions: Date/Time (see page 17}

Set the POWER switch to ON, press Reset (see page 43)
CAMERA/VCR button, and make sure the  Photo Shot {see page 34)
VCR lamp is green. Display (see page 31)

Counter/Time Code (see pages 16, 43)
Audio Dubbing {see page 40)

Record {(ses page 45)

Menu (see page 13}

Play (see page 26)

FF/Search (see page 26)

REW/Search {see page 26)

Pause/Select {(see page 28)

Stop/Set {soe page 26)

Slow/Frame Advance (Forward) (see page 28)
Slow/Frame Advance (Backward) (see page 28)
Index Search {Forward) {see page 29)

index Search (Backward) {see page 29)

Top Scan (see page 29)

Speaksr Volume (see page 27}

Remote Controlling Two Palmcorders
You can control any two PV-DV710’s with

one Remote control. In order for the
remote to distinguish between the two
units, it is necessary to set ane of the
Palmcorders to VCR 2. On the remots,
press VCR 1 or VCR 2 to control the
desired Palmcorder.

1 Display the menu and select REMOTE
VCR 2 on one Palmcorder (see pages
14 and 15). Leave the other Palmcorder
setto VCR1.

2 Set the Remote Control to VCR 1 or
VCR 2 to correspond with the Palm-
cordsr you wish to control. (See
illustration at left.)

Note:

+ When the Palmcorder and remote are not
set to the same mode (VCR1 or VCR2).
“CHECK REMOTE MODE” will also
appear for & seconds when the Palm-
corder is first turned on.

For VCR 2: ForVCR 1:
Press these " Prass these
buttons at buttons at
same time. same time.

+ After raplacing the Remote Control
Batltery, the remote will default to VCR 1.

24



Remote Control

Replace the Battery

1 insert a slender, pointed ( Roplace battery with
object, such as the tip of a Panasonic PART NOQ.
@ bali-point pen into the slot so | VSBW0004 (CR2025) only.
@ that it lits into the hole (as Use of another battery may
- shown} 0. Then, while prasant a risk of fire or

sliding to the right, pull the exptosion.
battery holder out with your Cautlon-battery may
fingernail. axplode if mistreated.

Dispose of used battery E
romptly. Keep away from
@ 2 Insert the battery into the ghlldrl;n‘{ Do ngt recr{arge. @
( o Battery Tray with the @ mark | disassemble or dispose of K]
@ facing up. Lin fire. o)
it

©

1

“

3 o

Replace the Battery Tray. =

o

e 3

ey
3

25



Playback Your Recordings

Plavback using the EVF

Before you begin...
+ Connect the Paimcorder to a power source.
¢+ Insert a recorded cassotte.

FAST

1]

FORWARD

26

1 Set the POWER switch to ON.

2 Press CAMERA/VCR.
VCR iamp lights.

3 Press REWIND/SEARCH to rewind the
tape.

4Prass PLAY to start playback.

5 Press STOP to stop playback.

* When the tape reaches its beginning
during rewind or rewind search, it will
stop automatically.

* lf you press PLAY for more than 5
seconds, the Palmcorder will start the
Repeat Playback mode when the tape
reaches ils end. The letter “R" will appear
in the EVF. To exit the Repeat mode, turn
the Palmcorder OFF.

R PLAY

Note:
« When a tape recorded in LP mode on
another digital video camera is played

hack on this unit, the picture may appsear
maosaic.



Playback your Recordings

Playback using the LCD Monitor
You can also use the LCD monitor to Before you begin...

tayback your rding.
PIaYDEG your recorcing » Connect tha Palmcorder to a power source.
= Ingert a recorded cassette.
+ Set the Power switch to ON.

1 Press the LCD-OPEN button {o unloc
the LCD monitor and swing open.

2 Piayback the tape (see page 26).

To adjust the volume:

Hold down the VOLUME wheel until the
volume setting screen appears. Then
rotate the wheel to adjust the volume of
the built-in speaker.

* Adjust the picture on the LCD monitor
if needed. (see page 22)

ve)
4]

@,
O

)
T

®

4]

=~
©

e

You can place the Palmcorder on a table,
etc. for viewing. Rotate the LCD Monitor
180° and swing it up against the
Palmecorder body as shown.

Then, to attain the proper viewing angle,
swing out the wire stand.

Lt

Note:
+ Using the LCD monitor reduces battery
— oparating tima.

(g Wire Stand

27



Lal Effect Features
¥ Playback
{Sound is muled during all spacial effects)

FAST
FORWARD

REWIND

PLAY PAUSE

PAUSE - PLAY
REVERSE - — FORWARD
SLOwW SLOwW
FRAME FRAME
ADVANCE ADVANCE

Fast Forward/Rewind Check

Manitor normal picture playback during fast

forward or rewind.

+ Hold down the FAST FORWARD/
SEARCH during fast forward.

*» Hold down the REWIND/SEARCH during
rewing.

* The picture will appear for as long as the
button is held dawn.,

28

Playback Your Recordings

Rapid Visual Search
During playback, hold down FAST
FORWARD/SEARCH or REWIND/
SEARCH buttons.
The search will continue for as fong as the
bution is held down.

OR
Press FAST FORWARD/SEARCH or
REWIND/SEARCH buttons once for a
continuous rapid visual search.
Press PLAY to releass,

Note:

* When execuling a rapid visual search, the
picture may become bluish for an instant
or mosaic. This is normal during this
mode,

STILL Picture

Press PAUSE during playback.
Press PLAY or PAUSE to release.

Note:

* To protect the tape and video heads, your
Palmcorder's operating modes will revert
as follows:

STILL —* STANDBY after 5 minutes.

STANDBY —+POWER OFF after 5
minutes when using a
Battery Pack.

Slow Motion Playback

Forward Slow = Press » SLOW/F.ADV
during play.

Reverse Slow = Press «I SLOW/F.ADV
during play.

Press PLAY to selease. (During reverse
slow motion playback, time code indication
may not change regularly.)

Note:
* Palmcorder will automatically STOP when
in slow motion for more than 10 minutes,
+ During stow motion playback, picture may
move up and down. This is normal.

* When you start or stop slow motion
playback, the picture may become bluish
for an instant.



Playback Your Recordings

Special Eff

Features
During Playback Continued
{Sound is Muted during all special effects)

SELECT SET
WHEEL

PAUSE

PLAY

REVERSE FORWARD
SLOwW SLOW
FRAME FRAME
ADVANCE ADVANCE
~d /

INDEX INDEX
SEARCH — —SEARCH
(rewind) (tast

" forward)

Frame by Frame Advance

Press PAUSE during playback.

Press p SLOW/F.ADV to do a frame by
frame advance.

Press «| SLOW/F.ADV to do a frame by
frame revarse.

Press PLAY to release.

Note:

» If you hold down SLOW/F.ADV, you can
see a continuous series of still images at
a stower speed than normat slow mode.

« During frame by frame advance, a few
frames may move automalically, and the
picture may become bluish for an instant.

Jog Frame by Frame Search
(Palmcorder only)

During Stili mode, rotate the SELECT SET
WHEEL to advance or reverse the picture
one frame at a time.

0]
o
@,
L 7]
o
©
o
=
o]
=
o
=5

b

Index Forward/Reverse Searc

gtamote Contro! only)
earch for a particular scene by using the

electronic index marks placed at the

baginning of each recording. (See page 15

for details on the two different kinds o

index marks.)

1 Place Palmcorder in the VCR STOP
mode.

2 Press the INDEX SEARCH fast forward
or rewind buttons the number of
recordings {indexes) forward or back to
want to view. The Palmcorder will
advance or rewind to the desired
recording and automatically PLAY.

« The number of times you press the button
is dispiayed in the EVF and the LCD
monitor if you set INDEX on the VCR
menu to SCENE (see page 15).

(Ex.. if ?rou press the button three times,
"S3" will appear.)

« if the interval between scenes is less than
1 minute, index search may not operate
properly.

Top Scan

If you hold down the INDEX SEARCH

button more than 2 seconds, the

Palmcorder will scan for scenes {or photo

shots} and playback the first few seconds

of each.

To cancel this function, press PLAY or

STOP.

29



Playback Your Recordings

Install the Docking Station

for TV Viewing
Your Palmcorder may be connected to a
TV to play back tapes or to view what you
are recording by cannecting to the Docking
Station.

= ..1\\['«@9'

[ -
L

' : W |- Locking
. Screw
Tighten

l W =% Loosen

& Do _ o0 &

Built-in
Stand

30

Before you begin...

* Connect the Palmcorder to a power source.

* Gonnect the Palmcorder to your TV a8
illustrated at left.

IMPORTANT:
Tumn off the Palmceder and Docking
Station before power connecting.

1 Place the Palmcorder onto the
Docking Station.

2 Tighten the Locking Screw located
on the bottom of the Docking
Station.

Note:

+ Use an AC Adaptor PV-DAC7 (included)
50 that you do not have to worry about
depleling the baltery.

+ After the Palmcorder is connected to the
Docking Station, you can place the unit
on a table, etc. for viewing. Rotate the
LCD Monitor 180° and swing it up against
the Palmcorder body as shown. Then, to
attain the proper viewing angle, swing out
the built-in stand.

« Connect earphones {not supplied} tc the
PHONES jack.



Playback Your Recordings

Connections

( TV with AUDIO/VIDEO IN Jacks. )

1 Set the POWER switch to ON.
The CAMERA lamp lights.
You can now view what the Palmcorder
is recording on your TV.
Or, to playback a tape, press the
CAMERA/VCR bution.

The VCR lamp lights. m
Video You can now playback a recorded tape <)
Out on your TV. 0
2 o
Back of TV Turn your TV ON and set it to LINE o)
LR INPUT or S-VIDEOQ. S
Check your TV operating instructions
Audio In _Videp In for further information. _";
- Audio/Video 3 =
Cable (Not b T Start playback or begin a recording. 6
supplied) Note: ‘ = |
To To « Make sure the Palmcorder and TV are turned
§ Audio In Video In g white connecting.
You can display the various EVF indications
CTV with S-VIDEO IN Jacks) on your TV by pressing DISPLAY on remote
For best Chrominance and Luminance it ls  control. Press again to remove the
suggested 10 use the S-Video connection if  Indications.
available on your TV. DISPLAY —|
S-Video
Qut
x ‘m ) .
~
Audio Out | rBack ot TY CATV System Installer )
LR This reminder is provided to call the

Audio in S-Video In | CATV system installer's attention to
Aricle 820-40 of the NEGC in USA (and

— Audio Cable = — 1o the Canadian Electrical code in
{Not supplied) Canada) thai provides guidelines for
proper grounding and, in particular,
L To Audio If specifigs that the cable ground shall be
\ connected to the grounding system of
N 5.video Cable To S-Video In the building, as close to the point of

cable entry as practical. )

31

(Not supplied)



Special Features

Betore you begin...
* Set the POWER switch to ON.

Digital Electronic Image
Stabilization System (D.E.LS.)

This feature helps stabilize the picture In situations
such as walking or shooting from a moving vehicle.

1 Press MENU to display the menu
screen,

2 Rotate and press the SELECT SET
WHEEL to select EIS and set ON (see
page 14).

« Picture flicker may be observed when
taping under fluorescent lighting
conditions.

* Turn D.E.|.S. OFF during recording
when using a tripod.

SELECT SET 3
WHEEL Set EIS OFF to cancel.
* Be sure that the D.E.L.S. is turned off
when not needed.

D.E.l.S. may not function when...

* Palmcorder movement is too extreme.

* Recording a subject with distinct
horizontal or verlical stripes.

* Recording in low light situations.

+ Recording a subject under a great
amount of fluorescent light.

* Recording a scene with very fast
motions.

32



Special Features

You can gradually zoom In for close ups or zoom out for wide angle shots.

The zooming speed ranges from a slow 15
seconds to a fast 3.7 seconds according to
the amount of pressure applied to the
zoom buttons.

Zoom slowly by lightly moving the power
2oom switch toward the “T" (Telephoto) or
the “W" (Wide Angle).

Zoom quickly by applying more pressure.

Digital Zoom

To enable this feature:

Display the CAMERA mode menu (see
page 14). Rotate the SELECT SET
WHEEL to select D. ZOOM. Press down
on the SELECT SET WHEEL to select 25x
(D.ZOOM1) or 100x (D.ZOOM2).

* The normal optical zoom functions from
1xto 10x.

Zoom Out (“W") * D.ZOOM1 functions from 10x to 25x.
D.Z00M2 {functions from 10x to 100x.

» The magnification level is displayed in the
EVF or the LCD monitor,

* Because the image is enlarged digitally,
the picture may become distorted when
higher magnification levels are used.

* When the level falis below 10x, the
normal zooming function will resume,

* Focus length becomes 4 feat (1.2m) if the
lens is in full telephoto.

n
o
D
o,
2
M
@
1)
—
=
=
o
n

33



Special Features

Digital Photo Shot Before you begin...

Use this feature lo record a seven second Set the POWER switch to ON.
(approx.) still image from the current camera
plcture. Audio is &lso recorded for on the
spot narration. Or, you can add narration
later with the Audio Dubbling feature lo make
an interasting slide show, etc. (see pages
40, 42).

1 Press PHOTO SHOT in Record/Pause
mode,
“PHOTQ" will appear In the EVF or the
LCD monitor.

¢ |f SHUTTER on the menu screen is set
to ON, a sound effect similar to the
shutter of a film camera will be heard
when the PHOTO SHOT button is
pressed.

2 Press the CAMERA/VCR button to
c¢hange to the VCR mode.

* Lamp should he green.

3 Press MENU to display the VCR mode
menu screen in the EVF or the LCD
monitor,

4 Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL 1o
setect INDEX and press down to select
PHOTO.

5 Press one of the INDEX SEARCH
buttons on the remote control to
EVF Indication advance or rewind the tape 1o playback
PHOTO a photo shot scene.
» To view the next photo shot, the
INDEX SEARCH button must be
pressed again.

Notes:

* The picture quality wilt deteriorate slightly.

* The tape remalning indicator will not
appear while PHOTO SHOT teature is
used.

* When the AUDIQO-REC mode is changed,

d the shutter sound effect may not be able
INDEX SEARCH to be heard even when SHUTTER is set
Button to on.

©

34



Special Features

The Auto Exposure feature can be used to make gualily recordings in a variety of scene
situations.

r 1 In camera mode, press PROGRAM AE
repeatedly to selact one of the five
modes shown below.

b

2 Press PROGRAM AE and select no
display to cancel this {eature.

Sports mode

— (No display) For recording fast actions scenes.
. Portrait mode
SPORTS “R For recording only subjects in the fore-
J' ground, whita ignoring subjects in the
ORTRAIT ®o background.
A
PORTRAIT =82 Low-light mode
{ For recording in extreme low light condi-
LOW-LIGHT § tions. 7
| Spot-light mode o
Recording in situations where subjects are g
spoT-LiGHT [&) under a spotlight(s). 2,
Jp Surf & Snow mode _‘—1
=N For recording in locations with a high
SURF&SNOW 87 degree of “Dazzle”, such as snow slopes 3
|1 and the seashore. 1
c
Notes: 3
SPORTS mode PORTRAIT mode o
* The recorded images will not be so blurred  « The image may flicker if this mode is
wllwenlthey are viewed later using slow or used indoors.
still picture playback. LOW-LIGHT mode

» When playing back a sports moda record-

ing, the movement may appear slightly + Scenes recorded in extremely low light

levels may not come out properly.

jerky.

+ Do not use this mode when recording SPOT-LIGHT mode
gndgr flucrescent, mercury of spdium « If the recorded subject is extremely
lighting. These types of lights will affect bright, the picture may appear whitish.
the color and brightness of the images.

- A vertical band of light might appear SURF&SNOW mode

« If the recorded subject is extremely

when recording objects that are brightly bright, the picture may appear whitish

illuminated or which are highly reflective,
» |f the amount of light is insufficient, the . .
SPORTS “*&." indicator will flashinthe ~ * If you selected GAIN UP i the Digital

EVF or the LCD monitor. tunction camera menu, SPORTS mode
+ The image may flicker if this mode is and PORTRAIT mode can not be
used indoors. selected.

35



Special Features

Use the following features to add interest and professionalism to your recordings. Select

from nine special effects.

-

,_.—..-—._,_%
e

=T

Types of Digital Etfects

WIPE

Successive scenes are separated In a way
which simulates the drawing of a curtain.
MIX

The current scene is mixed in with the
tollowing scene during scene changes.
STROBE

The recording appears as a sequence of
still frames,

GAIN UP

Picture sensitivity is increased.

» Only Manual Focus is available.

N/P {Neg/Pos)

The recorded picture is inveried to appear
as a film negative.

SEPIA

The picture is recorded in sepia, brownish
color, gliving it an antique look,

MONO {(Monotone}

The picture is racorded in black-and-white.
TRAIL

The subject being recorded creates a trail
when in motion.

SOLARI (Solarization)

The scene takes on a appearance similar
to an cil painting.

36

1 tn Camera mode, press MENU to
display the manu screen.

2 Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL to
select D.FUNCTION. Then, press
down on the SELECT SET WHEEL
repeatedly to select one of the Digital
Functions listed below.

3 To cancel the Digital Function, press
down on the SELECT SET WHEEL to
gelect OFF.

«The EIS and Digital Zoom features must be
turned oft In order to use Digltal Functlons.

To use the WIPE:

a.In Camera mode, set the "D.FUNCTION"
item in the menu screen to "WIPE" {page
14).

b.Press the RECORD/PAUSE to start
recording.

c. Press the RECORD/PAUSE to pause the
recording. The last scene will be memo-
tized.

d.Press the RECORD/PAUSE to start
recording again. The new scene will take
the place of the memorized scene.

To use the MIX:

Perform steps a-d above. The memorized
scene and the new scene will appear
mixed as the scene changes trom one to
the other.



Special Features

Auto Focus

The Palmcorder automatically adjusts the focus over the entira zoom range.

Manual Focus

Use Manual Focus (MF) when recording ...

« a subject through glass. ) + an cbliquely angled subject.
+ a scane whare the subject Is far from the « a bright, flat subject such as a while wall.
Palmcorder and there are objects in the + in low light situations,
foreground. « a scena with fast motions, like a golf swing.
« a subjact with distinct horlzontal stripes. * Re-focusing may be reguired
« a subject not centared In the Viewlindar, when your Palmcorder is aimed at & new
+ subjects with shiny surfaces. scene,

1 Press down on the SELECT SET
WHEEL until "MF” (Manual Focus)

appears in the EVF,
I PP EVF

WHEEL

2SIIde the POWER ZOOM switch to
the “T" side {Full Telephoto) until the
lens is zoomed in all the way (subject
at maximum size}.

3 Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL until
the picture is in focus.

w
ge)
o
o-
Y
o
®
)
=t
c
o}
®
o

48[ide the POWER ZOOM switch to
“W" or “T" as desired.
+ The subject will remain in focus over
the entire zooming range.
s It may be necessary to back away
{rom the subject to focus the image
properly.

Macro Focus (for close-ups)
Press the “W” side of the POWER ZOOM switch 1o the wide angle position.
Auto Focus will function with the subject as close as 1 inch (256mm) in front of the lens.

37



Special Features

Audio/Video Fade I1n/Out

This feature allows you to make smoother scene transitions for a more professicnal look.

Fade in:
Starting the first scene with “ fade in” is
very effective.

In Record/Pause mode, hold down
FADE until the picture and sound fade out.
Then, press RECORD/PAUSE to start
recording.

Release FADE and the picture and sound
will gradually fade in.

Fade Out:

Use to create a solt ending or {together
with fade in) for a soft transition from one
scene 1o the next.

During recording, hold down FADE until
the picture and sound fade out.

Then, press RECORD/PAUSE to pause
the recording.

38



Special Features

White Balance

Auto White Balance automatically maintains optimum color balance in most lighting
conditions. However, when using Digital functions, elc., you may get belter results using

the manual adjustment.
Auto/Manual White Balance Set

1 Press MENU to display the camera
mode menu in the EVF or the LCD
monitor.

2 Rotate the SELECT SET WHEEL to
select W.BALANCE, and then press
down on the SELECT SET WHEEL
repeatedly to selact AUTO, Indoor
halogén lamp “£4", Outdoors “3£", or
indoor fiuorescent lamp “Br”.

£ — Tt 5~ AUTO & When the source of illumination is
T (no displayTI a halogen lamp.
Xt

When shooting outdoors on a
sunny day.

B: When the source of illumination is
a fluorescent lamp.

AUTO: Automatically maintains optimum
color batance in most lighting
conditions.

Backlight
Use when recording a subject that is darker than the surrounding scene, in a shadowed
area or when the light source is in back of your subject.

wn
O
Y]
0,
&
T
D
o
=
c
q
1]
w

Hold down the BACKLIGHT button to activate the
Backlight feature.
The Indicator “©” will appear in the EVF or LCD monitor,

When the BACKLIGHT button is released, this feature

will be cancelled.
G
—— - N
—] v a
I
EVF or LCD Note:
monitor Indication. +The Indicator “©" will not appear in the EVF or LCD

monitor when OFF is selected in the COUNTER menu.

39



Special Features

Audio Dubbing using the External or Built-in Microphone

The original sound can be replaced with new
sound using the built-in Palmcorder migro-
phone or an external microphone.

The AUDIO setting in CAMERA MENU
mode should be as follows:

12kt The original sound is recorded on ST
(Stereo) 1, and the new sound will be
racorded on ST (Stereo) 2.

16bit The original sound is replaced with
the new sound.

« Salact 12bit if you do not want the original
sound lo be completely replaced during an
audio dub.

+ If you dub over a tape which has both
12bit and 16blt audic recordings on it,
keep in mind that the original 16bit audio
portion will be completely replaced.

PLAY PAUSE

A.DUB —

40

Before you begin...

* Conneact the external Microphone {if used).
» Tum On the Palmcorder.

* Insert a pre-recorded tape to be dubbed.

External Microphone
with M3 connector
{not suppiied)

External Microphone
Jack

1 Set the POWER switch to ON.

2 Press the CAMERA/VCR button to
change to VCR mode (green lamp).
Prass MENU and set the A-DUB item
in the VCR mode menu {see page 15)
to MiIC.

3 Press PLAY.
Then press PAUSE where you want
dubbing to begin.

EVF Indication

4Press A.DUB on
the remote control
to put the Palm-
cerder in the Audio
Dub mode.

\>/

[
-DUB-—
(BN

{Continued on next page.)



—

To listen to the desired audio sound, set
the AUDIO setting of the VCR mode MENU
(see page 15) as follows:

AUDIO {The following selections are avail-
able 12bit AUDIO dubbed
recording only)

ST Set this position to listen to the
original sound.

8T2 Set this position 1o listen to the au-
dio dubbed sound.

MiX Set this position to listen to both
the original sound and the audio
dubbed sound.

Note:

+ 16bit dubbed sound completely erases
the original 16bit recorded sound.

* |f you select 12bit AUDIO recording and
dubbed the scund with the AUDIO-MIX
on, the sound will be stereo regardless of
the AUDIO-OUT setling.

+ If you recorded in LP mode, you can not
use the A-DUB featura,

Special Features

5Press PAUSE to start Audio Dubbing.
Connect Palmcorder to TV in order to

monitor the sound. {see page 30)

A-DUB

Only NTSC {Natlonal Televislon Standards
Commiittee) recorded tapes can be audio
dubbed. The following screen appears if
the tape was not recorded in NTSC format.

INCOMPATIBLE

TAPE

6Press STOP to stop Audio Dubbing.

+ Refer to page 43 for Memory-Stop
Editing.

n
°
®
o,
2
T
®
o
-
=
1]
n

« If the microphone used for dubbing, gets

too near the speaker of your TV,
a howling noise (feedback) may occur.

¢ If the tape position lies or staris in a blank
section, you ¢an not use the A-DUB fea-

ture.

41



Special Features

Your own sound track may be substitutad
onto a tape using a DV terminal. Connect
the Patmcorder to Digital Equipment with
the DV Qutput Terminal using DV cable
(supplied).

The original sound can be replaced with
new sound using the DV InfQut Terminal
Jack.

Source

(Playing)
Palmcorder

DV Interface
Cable
(supplied)

A.DUB —

42

Audio Dubbing using the DV Terminal

Before you begin...

* Turn on both Palmcorders.

« Insert the pre-recorded tape in the re-
cording Palmcorder.

* Uncover the DV Inputfoutput connectors
on both Palmcorders and connact with
the supplied DV cable.

Editing

(Recording)

Palmcorder

1 Set the POWER switch to ON.

2 Press the CAMERA/VCR button on
both Palmcorders to change to VCR
mode {green lamp). Press MENU and
set the A-DUB item in the VCR mode
menu (see page 15) to DV.

3 Press PLAY on the recording Palm-
corder.
Then press PAUSE where you want
dubblng to begin.

EVF Indication

4Press A.DUB on
the remote control
to put the recording
Palmcorder in the
Audio Dub mode.

Ny
— A-DUB—
VA TR

{Continued on next page.)



I
\
1

=
1

)]

=—uh

set one of the Palmcorders to VCRZ2 to
avoid mis-operation.

* Apparatus Claims of U.S. Patent Nos.
4,631,603, 4,577,216, and 4,819,098,
licensed for limited viewing uses only.

) 7Press STOP to stop Audio Dubbing. w

Note: g
= If you recorded in LP mode, you can not = This product incomporates copyright 0
usa the A-DUB feature. protection technotogy that is protected by 8
* It two Palmcorders are used for dubbing, mathod claims of certain U.S. patents ﬂ_l
recording speed on both units must be the  and other intellectual property rights -
same. owned by Macrovision Corporation and I
* If two Palmcorders are used for dubbing, other rights owners. Use of this copyright Y
i

=

-

(1]

7]

Memory-Stop Editing

You can set an automatic Edit stopping
point,

RESET —

Special Features

5 Press PLAY on the playing Palm-
corder.

6Press PAUSE to start Audio Dubbing.

A-DUB

Only NTSC (National Television Standards
Committes) recorded tapes can be audio
dubbed. The tollowing screen appears if
the tape was not recorded in NTSC format.

INCOMPATIBLE
TAPE

protection technology must be authorized
by Macrovision Corporation, and is
intended for home and other limited
viewing uses only unless otherwise
authorlzed by Macrovision Corporation,
Reverse engineering or disassembly is
prohibited.

Before step 4, locate the point at which
you want the dubbing to stop.

Press MENU and set COUNTER to
MEMORY (page 15).

Then, press RESET on the remote
control to reset the Counter Memory to
M 0:00:00.

Now, rewind to the editing start point,
and conlinue with steps 3-6. The tape will
now stop automatically at “M 0:00:00",

43




Special Features

Copying your Tapes to S-VIHS or VHS Cassette
Before you begin...
* Connect the Palmcorder and tha Docking

Station {see page 30).
. _Connect the Palmcorder to a VCR as 1Insert a pre-recorded tape
illustrated below. into the saurce (playing) Palmcorder
* Turn ON both units. and a blank tape with record tab in
* Set the recording VCR'’s Input Signal place into the target VCR (Recorder),

Selector to LINE.
* Set the Palmcorder CAMERA/VCR button 2

te VCR. Press PLAY on the Palmcorder. When
the tape reaches the peoint you want to
start dubbing, press PAUSE.

3 Press REC or simultaneously REC
Source and PLAY {depends on VCR) and then

gl:leo (Playing) pause the recorder.
SVideo T35 MUY Pamoordr
! [:]e] ;-\;')l.:"gy‘,‘. A é
Out —'_’ Pt =4 Qu&;ﬁ 9 E ? “nc}
) VCR Buttons

Out L/R 4
Simultaneocusly, press PAUSE
TT—— on the both units to begin the
L Audio/Video Cable Tv copying.
(not supplied) (To View)

To S-Video |— VHF Connecting Cable 5 Press STOP on both units when

In(itthereis| (not supplied) dubbing is complete.
$-Video in) Lobing is compiete
- S-Video In— Audio In

P2 ™

.-
Recording: | « J
VCR
Video In Notes: '
= For technical reasons, dubbing a tape may
To Audio In  To Video In reduce its quality.

* Prass DISPLAY on the Palmcorder remote
control to eliminate EVF/LCD Monitor
Indications to be recorded on the tape.
Eliminate all OSD functions on the VCR as well.

Monitor with vour TV » It the Time Code is disptayed in the EVF or LCD

* Turn the TV ON and select its VCR monitor, this dlsplay cannot be reset.
channe! {either CH3 or CH4}. CAUTION: .
« Set the VCR/TV Selector on the Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying of
- copyrighted recordings may be copyright
recording VCR to VCR. Enfrin gemant.

44



Special Features

Copying from Digital Equipment (dubbing)

High quality digital-to-digital copying can be accomplished if both Palmcorders incorpo-
rate the digital infout IEEE1394 interface {DV cable is supplied).

Before you begin...
+ Connect both Palmcorders to their power

sources.
» Connect the.two digital Palmcorders using

the supplied DV Interface cable.
» Turn both Palmcorders ON. Insert a pre-recorded tape

into the source {playing) Palmcorder,

CAMERA/ turn on, and press CAMERA/VCR
VCR Button button to set into the VCR mode {green
lamp).

Source
\ {Playing)

w) Palmcorder 2 Insert a blank fape with the record

tab in place into the target (recorder)

Palmcorder turn on, and press CAM-
ERA/VCR button to set into the VCR
mode (green lamp).

3 Press PLAY on the source Palm-
corder. When the tape reached the
point you want to start dubbing, press
PAUSE.

DV Interface
Cable
(supplied)

Editing 40n the remote control, hold down

(Recording) the REC button and press PLAY.

Palmcorder Press PAUSE to pause the tape at the
slarting point of the dub.

5 Simultaneously, press the PAUSE
! buttons on both units to begin the

= T= copying.
el 6
7] N T Simullaneously, press the STOP
/\"——% buttons an both units to end the
copying.

STOP PLAY PAUSE

w
o
©
Q,
Q
Ti
1)
)
=l
=
-
o®
n

Notes:

* When two Palmcorders are used for
dubbing, it is recommend that the remote
control VCR1 or VCR2 setting be used to
avoid mis-operation.

REC * When two Palmcorders are connected
=y using the supplied DV interface cable, a
S pLAY Video Editing Controller cannot be used.
CAUTION:

Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying of
copyrighted recordings may be copyright
Infringement.

45



System ® (5 pin) Jack

This jack allows for easy connection to stand-alone controllers, or computer interface
devices.

The following is an example for the connection to a video editing controller (not supplied).

“For further Information regarding video editing controllers and the Panasonic PV-5S4890
and PV-57680 editing VCR’s with 5 pin control, pleass call your dealer or contact
Panasonic Customer Service Center al 800-222-4213 (2am-9pm 7 days a week, EST).”

Video Editing
Controller

e o

Audio Qut 14 System

L/R ® (5 pin) Jack

Audio/Video

Cable (not

supplied)
To Video In - To Audio In

TV
(To View)
| =
——

VHF Connecting
Cable {not supplied)

46



System ® (5 pin) Jack

Product Information for Edit Controilers and 5-Pin VCRs/Camcorders.

COMPANY MODEL CONSUMER INFORMATION
Panasonic PBTS AG-A96" onlyl 800-524-1448 Product Information
Edit Controller

MCEC 5-Pin VCAs PV-$4690/PV-57680

and Camcorders

PV-DV700/DV710

PV-D607

201-348-9090 Product Information

*All control Functions of AG-A96 are not availabte for all consumer models.

COMMAND PV-54690/PV-57680] __ PY-DV700/DV710 PV-DE07
STOP YES YES YES
EJECT YES YES
[ REWINDACCKING REVIEW YES YES YES
FF/LOCKING CUE YES YES YES
REVIEW YES YES YES-In Play mode
CUE YES YES YES-in Play mode
STILE/PAUSE YES YES YES
RECORD YES YES YES
SLOW SPEED UP YES
SLOW SPEED DOWN YES
| ASSEMBLE INSERT YES YES-Camera modé only aemmane
ASSEMBLE RECORD YES VES-Camera mode only
ASSEMBLE PLAY YES YES YES
POWER ON/OFF YES T -
COUNTER RESET YES YES YES
ASSEMBLE A-DUB _YES YES-Cameramodeonly | -—----
ASSEMBLE AV INSERT YES YES-Cameramodeonly | et
| REHEARSAL A-DUB YES YES-Cameramodeonly | -
REHEARSAL A/V INSERT YES YES-Camera mode only e
| HEHEARSAL INSERT VES YES-Camera mods only | -
REHEARSAL RECORD YES YES-Camera moge only | eweeeer
FRAME REQUEST YES YES YES
NOP {CONNECT) YES YES
OP (CONNECT) YES YES YES
PLAY YES YES YES
"REVERSE PLAY YES YES [
FRAME ADVANCE YES YES one frame every 20
FRAME REVERSE 1/60 YES YES
FORWARD SLOW 1/9 YES | e
OG SHUTTLE CONTROL
SHUTTLE ON STILL YES ] e e
[ REVERSE SLOW 1/5 YEs - |
FORWARD SLOW 1/5 YES |
REVERSE PLAY YES | e ] e
| FORWARD PLAY YES | -
REVEHSE SLOW SPEED 5X YES |
-CUE 5X YES | s
REVERSE HIGH SPEED 9X YES |
CUE 95X YES |
| REVERSE SLOW 1/59 YES |
FORWARD SLOW 1/58 YES | | -
REVERSE SLOW 1/9 YES | - |
FORWARD SLOW 1/9 Yes____ | — 1
JOG ON/OFF YES P IR ——

[72)
T
1]
0,
o
M
®
)
[l
C
=
o
w




Palmcorder Accessory System

For ordering Instructions, see the Accessory Order Form page.

Accessory # Figure Description Price

PV-DAC7 AC Adaptor with $140.00
DC Power Cable
PV-DBP5S 1.25Ah Battery Pack $100.00

48



Palmcorder Accessory Order Form

Please photocopy this form when placing an order.
1. Paimcorder Model #
2. tams Ordered

Accessory # Description Price Each Quantity Total Price
Subtotal
Your State & Local Sales Tax
Shipping & Handling 5.00
Total Enclosed

3. Method of payment (check one)

1 Check of Money Order enclosed {NO C.0.D.SHIPMENTS)
O wvisa Credit Card #

{0 MasterCard Expiration Date

{0 Discover Customer Signature

Make Check or Meney Order to: MATSUSHITA ACCESSORIES
{Please do not send cash)

4. Shipping information {UPS delivery requires complete street address)

Ship To:
Mr.
Mrs.
Ms,
First Last Phone #: -n
Day ) (o)
Stroet Address =
Night { ) -5
City sate  Zp g
TO OBTAIN ANY OF QUR OMNIMOVIE/PALMCORDER ACCESSORIES YOU CAN DO ANY OF [l
THE FOLLOWING: 5
ViSIT YOUR LOCAL PANASONIC DEALER =h
OR ) o
LOCATE YOUR AUTHORIZED ACCESSORY STOCKING DISTRIBUTOR AT 1-B800-545-2672 3
OR
CALL PANASONIC'S ACCESSORY ORDER LINE AT 1-800-332-5368 {6 AM-6 PM M-F, 6-10:30 9’4.
SAT PACIFIC TIME) 5'
OR 3

MAIL THIS ORDER TO: PANASONIC SERVICES COMPANY ACCESSORY CRDER OFFICE
20421 84th Avenue South Kent, WA. 98032

49



Notes Regarding Operations

Rough Values of Brightness
Your Palmcorder has been designed for normal scene illumination of 150 footcandtes
(1500 Ix). However, the Paimcorder may be used at F1;1.6, if llumination is more than
0.5 footcandles (5 Ix).

The table below shows the color temperature for reference.

PALMCORDER NATURAL LIGHT KEAVNCOLOA | ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE | COLOR TINT
SETTINGS CONDITIONS TEMPERATURE MIXTURE
(Amber Filtar | = Fair waather, blue sky |- 10,000 |+ Color televislon Bluigh
Range)
.x ......... = Slightly cloudy sky ’— 8,000
+ Cloudy or rainy sky |- 7,000 :
— 6,500 + Fluoresceont lamp {Daylight)
« Sunlight in clear weathar at | 6,000 * Camera flash bulb
midday |- 5.500
- < *OUTDOOR" | » Average sunlight in clear - 5,000 + Blue lamp for photography
weoather
“AUTO" = Sunlight 2 hours after sunrise  |— 4,500 = Fluorascent lamp (White) Whitish
and before sunset |— 4,000 « Nomnal flagh bulb

| 3,500 + Fluorescent lamp (Ofi-white)
* Tungsten lamp lor
- L“INDOOR" ] = Sunlight 40 min, after sunrise » 3,200 photography

and before sunset
= Halogen lamp
A S ~ = 4 * Sunlight 30 min. after sunrise | 2,800 * lodine lamp
gi'ue Filter | and befora sunset » Tungslan lamp Yellowlsh
ange) « Sunfight 20 min. atter sunrisa + Acatylens lamp
and before sunget * Kerosene lamp
+ 2,000 « Candlelight Reddlish

FCC Warning: Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment would
vold the user’s authority to operate.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is sublect to the following two condi-
tions: {1) This davice may not cause harmfu! interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, Including interfarence that may cause undesired operation.

Nota: This equipment has been tasted and found to comply with Part 15 and pan 18 of the FCC
Rules. Thase limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful intertarence
when operated in a residential environmeant.

If this equipment does cause interferance to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, use the equipment in another location and/or utilize an alectri-
cal outlet differant from that used by the recelver.

It nacessary, consult the dealer or an experienced radiofTV technician for help. You may find the
booklat, ‘Somathing About Intarferance’ avallable from FCC local regtonal offices helpful.

50



Specifications

Power Source;

Power Consumption:

Video Signal:
Video Recording System:
Audio:

Pick-Up System and Davice;

Lens:

Viewfinder:

LCD Monitor:

Minimum illumination Required:
Operating Temperature:
Operating Humidity:

Weight:

Dimenslons:

Welght and dimensions shown are approximate.
Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Digita! Video Camera: 7.2V DC (Battery)

8.4V DC (AC Adaptor)
AC Adaptor: 110/120/220/240V AC, 50/80 Hz
Battery: Lithium-lon Type DC 7.2V

Digltal Video Camera: 7.2V DC (Battery) 8W
8.4V DC (AC Adaptor} 8W
AC Adaptor: 20W
2W (when notin use.)

EIA Standard (525 lines, 60 fields) NTSC color signal
2 rotary heads. helical scanning systam

12blt (32kHz) 4 tracks
16blt (48kHz) 2 tracks

One integral color filter Charge Coupled Device (CCD)
{RGB color filter)

10:1 zoom lens, F1:1.4 with aulo iris control
Focal length: 4.7mm - 47Tmm

Power zoom function

Lens filter diameter: 30.5mm

0.5 inch (12.7mm) Liquid Crystal Color Electronlc Viewlinder
3.8 Inch (86.5mm}) Liquid Crystal Display

7 1x (F1:1.4) 0.7 footcandies

32°F~104°F {0°C~40°C)

10%~75%

Digltal Video Camera: 1.46 Ibs.
0.66 kg

AC Adaptor: 0.39 Ibs.
0.18 kg

Digital Video Camera:
3116 (W) x 3-3/4 (H) x 5-3/16 (D) inch
78 (W) x 95 {H) x 132 (D) mm

AC Adaplor: 3-7/8 (W) x 1-5/8 (H) x 2-7/8 (D) inch
97 (W) x 43 (H) x 73 (D) mm

N
o
9
<
0
c
q
S
—y,
o
q
3
o
=
o
3



Before Requesting Service

Cleaning Care for Video Heads

T~ {(a) Video Head Cleaning: Normally, your Palmcorder will not
normally raquire head cleaning. However, it is possible that the
AN heads may become clogged due to dust in the air, damaged tape,
B\ N long term use, etc. If “CLOGGED HEAD" flaghes and “NEED HEAD
CLEANING” appears for 5 seconds in the EVF, the heads may

-3 ] require cleaning.

{b) Clsaning the Heads: It is recommended that head cleaning be
performed by a qualified service techniclan. Please contact your
nearast Panasonic Service Center. An altarnate solution is to obtain
a head cleaning cassette. Ploase use Panasonic cleaning cassette
{AY-DVMCL). Be sure to follow the cleaning instructions carefully.
Excessive use of the cleaning cassette could shorten head life.

Use this cassette only when a head clogging symptom occurs.

Refer sarvicing to qualified service personnel.

Clogged Video Head

Caution for Tape Operations

+ When you go from function to function {(PLAY, FF, REW etc.), please
note that the unit will not accept a new function operation until the
previous operalion is complete.

« The CAMERA/VCR Button, and all function buttons, {(PLAY, FF, REW,
ete.} are only operational after the tape has been completaly loaded:

52



Before Requesting Service

If you have a problem with your Palmcorder, it may be somathing you can correct yourself,
Check the list below for symptoms and corrections.

Symptom Corraction
No picture in the EVF or LCD Monitor ... « Make sure the Power Sourca |s connected.
{pp. 6, 10)
+ Make sure the POWER switch is sat to ON.
{(pp. 21, 26)

» Chack tha Daw Indicator. (p. 19)

» Make sure the battery is fully charged. {p. 8)

» Make sure all necessary cables are connected
correctly and firmly. (p. 10)

» Make sure the Lens Cap Is removed. {p. 21)

Video cassette can't be inserted .., * Make sure the Power Source is connected.
{pp. 6. 10)

+ Insart the cassette with the window side facing
out. (p. 11)

Video cassotte can't be removed ... * Make sure the Powar Source is connected.
{pp. 6, 10)

No cperation starts whan operation buttons |+ Check the Dew Indicator. (p. 19)
are pressed ...
Recording cannot be done ... « Make sure the record tab is closed. (p. 11)
« Chack the Battery Indicator. (p. 16)

» Check the Dew Indicator. {p. 19)

Auto Focus does not operate ... + Make sure the FOCUS is set to AUTO. (p. 37)
* Make sure the unit is ON with CAMERA mode.
{p. 21)
Sound from microphone can't be monitored |* Make sure the unit is set to REC or Record/
Pause mode.
Sound can't be heard ... » Make sure the Audio on tha VCR MENU is set 1o
ST1.{p. 15)

-
O
=
<
O
c
]
=1
—y
O
—
3
4]
=
o)
=

53



Request for Service Notice

Piease photocopy this form when making a request for service notice.

In the unlikely event this product needs service.
* Please incfude your proof of purchase,

Request for seWice Notice: (Failure to due so will delay your repair.)

*+ To further speed your repair please provide
an explanation of what is wrong with the unit
and any symptom it is exhibiting.

Mail this completed form and your Proof of Purchase along with your unit to:
Panasonic Services Company
1705 N. Randall Road
Elgin, IL. 60123-7847
Atin: Camcorder Repair

54



Index of Controls

Front View

Tally-LED
See pages 15, 21,

Remote Sensor
See page 24.

Built-in Triple Capsule
2-Way Microphone System

External
Microphone Jack
See paga 40.

T
o}
=
-
o}
C
=
3
-ty
o
=
3
st
=
®)
- |

55



Index of Controls

Rear View

Strap Attachment  PHOTO SHOT POWER ZOOM
Rings Button Switch
See page 20, See page 34. See pages 33, 37.

PUSH TO CLOSE
Button
See pages 6, 11.

TAPE EJECT
Switch

See pages 6,
i1,

CAMERA/VCR
Button

See pages 6,7, 13,
23, 24, 26, 31, 34, 40,
42, 44, 45.

DV Input/Qutput
Connector
See pages 42, 45.

Lens Cap
See pages
2,20, 21.

Hand Strap
See page 20.

BATTERY DOOR
OPEN Button

See pages 6, 9, 10. RECORD/PAUSE POWER Switch

Button See pages 6,7, 12,13,
See pages 7, 21, 21,23,24,26,27, 21,
23, 36, 38. 32, 40, 42,

Vision Adjustment  Electronic Viewfinder
Control (EVF)
LCD (Liquid Crystal See pages 6, 21. See pages 6, 7, 16, 17,
Display) Monitor 18 19, 21
See pages 18, 17, IR
18, 19, 22, 27.

Buiit-In Speaker
See page 27.

BATTERY RELEASE
LCD-OPEN button  button
See pages 22, 27. See page 9.

56



Index of Controls

REWIND/EDIT FAST FORWARD/ MENU Button
SEARCH =« EDIT SEARCH »» See pages 12, 13, 22, 23,
Button Button 24, 29, 32, 33, 34, 36, 39,

See pages 7,23, Seepages 23,26,28. 40, 41, 42, 43,

L]

SELECT SET
WHEEL

See pages 12, 13,
22, 23, 29, 32, 33,
34, 36, 37, 39.
VOLUME Button
See page 27.
FOCUS Button
See page 37.

STOP Button PLAY Button PAUSE Button

See pages 7,26, Seepages?7, 26, 28, See pages 28, 29, 40,
20, 41, 43, 44, 45. 29,40, 42, 43, 44, 45. 41, 42, 43, 44, 45,
FADE Button BACK LIGHT Button PROGRAM AE Button
See page 38. See page 39. See page 35.

Underside View

= £ Iu L
Wire Stand Multi Connector
See page 27. See page 30.

-
o
=
)
C
=
S
-y
o
b §
3
o
=
o
=3

57



Index of Controls

Docking Station

Muflti Connector
See page 30.

$§-VIDEO Cutput 5 Pin Editing

Connector
Connector
See pages 31, 44, See page 46.
Video Output AUDIO Output PHONES Jack
Connector Connector {L/R) See page 30.
See pages 31, See pages 31, 44, 46.
44, 46,

Built-in Stand
See page 30.

Locking Screw
See page 30.

58



Index of Controls

DISPLAY Button DATETIME Button PHOTO SHOT Button
See pages 24, 31, 44.  See pages 17, 24. See page 24.

A.DUB Button REC/PAUSE Button

See pages 24, 40, 42. See page 24.
COUNTER/TC Button POWER ZOOM Switch
See pages 16, 24. See page 24.

RESET Button SPKR VOL +/-
See pages 24, 43— See page 24.

MENU Button VIDEO REC Button
See page 24. T See pages 24, 45.

REWIND/SEARCH Button —T] FAST FORWARD/

See pags 24. 1 SEARCH Button
PLAY Bution / See page 24.
See pages 24, 28. FORWARD SLOW/F.
ADV Button
REVERSE SLOW/F.
ADV Button See pages 24, 28, 2.
See pages 24, 28, 29. FORWARD INDEX
REVERSE INDEX SEARCH Button
SEARCH Button See pages 24, 29, 34,
Seepages 24,29, 34 o1op/SET Button  PAUSE/SEL Button
See page 24. See pages 24, 28.
AC Adaptor
Battery Charging Compartment
See page 8.

AC Power Cord
See pages 8, 10.

POWER Lamp
See pages 8, 10,

~ CAUTION:
This unit will operate on 110/120/220/

CHARGE Lamps 240V AC. An AC plug adaptor may be
See page 8. required for voitages other than 120V AC.
Please contact either a local or foreign
gg,?n'zftf,mp"t electrical parts distributor for assistance
See page 10. in selecling an alternate AC plug.

We recommend using the accessory
power plug adaptor (VJSS0070) in an
\area which has special AC outlets.

m
(@]
=
)
c
=
=]
—y
o
=
3
o)
=
o)
=




To carry and store the Palmcorder.

Soft Carring Case

Keep the Palmcorder in the Soft
Carring Case, with the lans facing
tha hand strap end whan not in use.

A

AC Adaptor 2. 8,10, 48
Accessories (Optional} 48
Accassories (Supplied) 2

Audio/Video Cable 31, 44, 46
Audio/Video Fade In/Qut 38

Auto Focus 37
B
Backlight 39
Batitery Charging

Confirmation Marker 8

Batlery Pack 2,6 8,9 48
Battery Remaining

Indication 16
Battery Warning 19
Book Mark Search 23

C

Camara Recording 21, 22,23
Carring Case 60
Cleaning Care for Video

Heads 52
Clock Battery 2
Clock Set 12
Copying from Digital

Equipment 45
Copying your Tapes 44

D
Date and Time Indication 17

OC Power Cable 2,10, 48
DEW Indication 19
Digita! E.L.S. 32
Digital Functions 36

60

Digital Photo Shot 34
Digital Video Cassette Tape 2
Digital Zoom a3
Docking Station 2,30, 44
Dubbing over Audio

{DV Terminal) 42, 43
Dubbing over

Audio(Microphona) 40, 41

DV Interface Cable 2,45
E
Edit Search 23
Erase Protection Tab 1
EVFALCD Monitor

Indications 16, 17, 18, 19
F
Fade In/Qut 38
J
Jog Search 29
L
Lens Cap 2, 20
M
Macro Focus 37
Manual Focus 37
Memory Counter 16
MENU OSD 13, 14, 15
P
PLAY Indicator 17
Playback

26, 27, 28, 29, 30, N

Power Supply 8, 8,
Program AE

A

REC Indicator

Remote Conlrol 2, 24,

Request for Service Notice
8

Safely Precautions

Set the Date and Time
Shoulder Strap 2,
Special Effects Playback28,
Specifications

Still Picture
Symptom/Correction

-System E (5 pin) Jack 46,

T

Tab

Tape Remaining Indicalions
Tape Speed

Tape Warning

v

VHF Connecling Cable 44,
Video Cassettes (tapes)
Volume Display

W

Warranty 61,
White Batance

z
Zoom In/Qut

10
35

17
25
54

t2
20
29
51
28
53
47

11
16
1"
18

46
11
17

62
39

a3



[Panasonic Consumer Eiectronics Panasonic Sales éo_mpany. Division of
Company, Division ot Matsushita Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
Electric Corporation of America Ave. 65 do Infanterfa. Km. 9.5
One Panasonic Way Secaucus, San Gabrial Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto
New Jarsey 07094 Rico 00985
PANASONIC/QUASAR Video Products
Limited Warrant

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (coltectively raferred to
as “the Warrantor") wlll repair this product with new or refurbished parts, free of charge, in the USA
or Puarto Rico, in the event of a dafect In materials or workmanship as follows (all time periods
commence from tha date of the original purchase):

ERODUCT PARTS LABOR
CAMCORDER ggg {1) YEAR, EXCEPT CCD IMAGE SENSOR NINETY (90) DAYS

DAYS
VCR ONE (1) YEAR NINETY (80} DAYS
AALMIKEB__QN.EF._‘(EAR_ NINETY ,9[): DAYS
MONITOR-VCR ONE (1) YEAR, EXCEPT CRT NINETY (90} DAYS
CRT - TWO {2) YEARS CHT- NINETY {90) DAYS
CUSTOMER PAYS ALL
LABOR CHARGES
AFTER 90 DAYS

Monitor-VCR In-home or carry-in Service: 18" (diagonal) CRT / LCD and Larger
Monitor-VCR Carry-in Service: 18" (diagonal) CRT / LCD and smaller

Batterles (if included) - New rechargeable batterles in exchan?e for defactive rechargeable
batteries tor ten (10} days. Non-rechargeable batteries are not warranted.
?"_gp_q Sif inctuded) - New video cassetie tape in exchange for a defective video cassette tape for
ive (5) days.
tn-home, carry-in or mail-in service, as applicable, In the USA can be obtalned during the warranty
Eeriod by contactlng a Panasonic Services Company ’PASC) Factory Sarvicenter listed in the

arvice Directory. Or call toll frea 1-800-545-2672, to locate an authorized PASC Servicenter.
Carry-in or mall-in service in Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty period by calling the
Panasonic Sales Company telephone number listed in the Servicenter Directory.
This warranty is extended onI‘y to the oﬂ%mal purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of the
date of the original purchase is requires before warranty service is rendered.
This warranty onéy covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship which occur during
normal use and does not covar normal maintenance, including, but not limited to, video and audio
head cleaning. The warranty does not cover damage which occurs in shipment, or fallures which
are causad products not supplied by tha warrantor, or falluras which result from accident, misuse,
abusa, neglact, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, modification, faulty installation, set-up

adjustments, Emrroper antanna, inadequate signal pickup, matadjustment of consumer controls,
improper oparation, power line surga, Improper voltage supply, lightning damage, commerclal use
such as hotel, offlce, restaurant, or other businass or rental use of the groduct. or service by
anyona other than a PASC Faclory Servicenter or a PASC authorized Servicenter, or damage that
is attributabie to acts of God.

iHere are No express warranties except as listad above, THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES {INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, DAMAGE TO TAPES) RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCTS, OR
ARISING QUT OF ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTY, ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPQSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET
FORTH ABOVE. Some states do not altow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consaquential
damages, or limilations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or
limitations may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specilic legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from
slale to state.

I a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact your
dealar or Saervicenter, If the problemiis not handled to your satisfaction, then write fo tha Customer
Satisfaction Center at the Panasonic Consumer Elactronics Company address above.

SERVICE CALLS WHICH DO NOT INVOLVE DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP AS
DETERMINED BY THE WARRANTOR, IN iTS SOLE DISCRETION, ARE NOT COVERED.
COSTS OF SUCH SERVICE CALLS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER.

warvid 2/11/97

61

M
o
-
<
Q
c
=
3
-y
o]
-
3
)
=
Q
=




Warranty

PRODUCT INFORMATION = OPERATION ASSISTANCE » LITERATURE REQUESTS »
DEALER LOCATIONS

Customer Service Center 2F-3, One Panasonic Way, Secaucus, NJ 07094 (Headquarters)
201-348-9090 (9:00am-8:00pm Monday-Friday, EST)

ACCESSORY PURCHASES

1-800-332-5368 (Consumer Ordars Only)

Panasonic Services Com(fang
ay,

{6 am {0 6 pm Monday-Frl

20421 84th Avenue South Kent, WA 98032
am to 10:30 am Saturday; PST)

Visa, Mastercard, Discover card, American Express, Check}
AUTHORIZED SERVICENTERS » PARTS DISTRIBUTOR LOCATIONS

To locats an Indeg-endanl authorized servicenter or parts distributor in your area, within the USA dial

toll free 1-800-54.
PRODUCT REPAIRS

Servicenter. W

CALIFORNIA
8530 Kalella Averiue
Cypreas. CA 50830
one (?14!’3?3-7426
Fax (714) 824-8534
8060 Dubuque Avenus
5. San Francisco, CA 84080
Fhone (415) B71-6373
Fax (415) 871-6840
20201 Sherman Way
Suite 102
Canoga Park, CA 91306
Phene (818) 709-1775
Fax {218} 709-2165
3878 Aullin Road
Suite A
San Dioao, CA 82123
Phone (616) 560-9200
Fax (8189) 560-1831
COLORADO .
1840 South Abilene Suite D

Aurora, CO 8001
Phone (303) 752-2024

MAIL TO :

2672, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Centralized Factory Servicenter
Panasonic Services Company
1705 N. Randall Road,
Elgin, IL 60123-7847

Attention: Camcorder Repair

Piease carefutlg Fack and ship, prepaid and insured, to the Elgin centralized repalr Factory
ile thers will be added handling delays, you may bring your unit to one of the

following locations who will then forward the unit to Elgin for repair.

Customer's [n Puerto Rico, pleasa ship or carry In to location below (“Sarvice in Puerto Rico™).

Factory Servicenters

GEOQRGIA

8655 Roswell Road

Suite 100

Atianta, GA 30350

Phone (770) 518-8301

Fax (770) 516.6308

HAWAII

99-859 Iwaiwa Straet

B e
ong

Fax {808} 4&6-4309

ILLINOIS

* 1703 North Randall Road

L 60123

: :30, -Eri
Phone (847) 4685464
Fax (84(!) 4&6-5465
2060 Golf Road

Niles, IL 60714

Phone (B47) 608-1010
Fax {847) 2891710
MARYLAND

§2 Mouniain Road

MICHIGAN

37448 Van Dyke Avenug
Sterling Haights, M| 48312
Phone (810] 939-2060
Fax {810) 939-2638
MINNESOTA

7850-12th Avenue South
Airport Business Center

Bl ng!on MN 55425
Phone (612} B54-8624

Fax {612} 2089

OMIO

2238 Waycross Road
Cincinnali, OH 45240
Phone (313) 851-4180

Fax {513) 851-8443
PENNSYLVANIA

2221 Gabol Boulavard West

uite

Langhome, PA 19047
Phona (215) 741-0661
Fax {215) 741-0521

Chartigrs Vallay Shopping

TEXAS

7482 Harwin Drive
Houston, TX 77036

Phone (713) 781-1528
Fax (713) 781-0843

13815 Welch Road

Suite 101

Farmars Branch, TX 76244
Phone _}972 385-1975
Fax (872) 980-7628
WASHINGTON
20425-84ch Avenue South
Kent, WA 98032
Phene {206) 872-7922
Fax {206) 872-0918

Service in Puerto Rico

Covers:
CT. DE, ME. MD, MA, NH, Ny,
NY, PA, RI, VT, VA, DG, WV

Coverg:
AL, FL, GA, M3, NC, 8C, TN

F ) 7520610 kg o SR ashington Pike
14 as| on Pil
LORIDA oo Avonue Fax (410) 760-477% Bridgaville, PA 15017 Mataushita Etectrla
Sufta 102 MASSACHUSETTS Bhans (412) 257-4522 of Puarto Rico, Ing. ,
Hollywood, FL 33020 60 Glacier Orive, Suite & Fax (412} 257-4650 penesanic Saies Company
Prong égﬁ §35-2680 Waostwood, MA 03090 TENNESSEE v, 89 G InEamiara. Kim. 8.5
Fax (954) 925-5224 Phona {517) 329-4280 918-8th Avgnue Soulh San Gabrisl Industrint Park
Fax (61 -G586 Nashvillg, TN 37203 P a gl g T
Phong (615) 244.4434 Phone (787) 750-4300
*Plck-up/drop-off only Fax (815) 244.6713 Fx(Ta(?J 768-2810
REPAIR INQUIRIES Regional Customer Care Department
EAST{PCE) EAST (PCE) CENTRAL (PCC) WEST (PCW)
2231 Cabol Boulpvard West 1225 Northbrook Parkway 1707 North Randal Road 4550 Katalla Avenue
Suite A Suite 2-390 Eigin, IL 60123 gzprcu. CA 90830
Langhome, PA 18047 Suwanae, GA 30174 Phipne (847) 488-5530 ong (714) 373-7440
Phone (215) 741-0878 Phana (770) 33§.5860 Fax {847) 468-5528 Fax (714) 373-7447
Fax (218) 750-8492 Fax (T70) 336-6548

Covers:

AR, IL, IN, 1A, KS, KY, LA, M1,
MHN, MO, NE, ND, OK, 5D, TX,
Wi, OH

OVery:
AK, AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NV,
NM, OR. UT, WA, WY, HI

62

As of April '§7



Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso Rapido
PREPARATIVOS

« Conectar la videacdmara a una fuente de alimentacién (baterfa, adaptador de CA o
cable para bateria de coche).

GRABACION A CAMARA

1 Deslica e} botén TAPE EJECT para abrir
la tape.

2 Introduzca una cinta con el lado de la
ventanilla hacia puera.

3 Presione aqul para cerrar la lape.

4 Fije el conmutador de power a la
posicién de ON. La luz indicador se
enciende a coler rojo.

5Deslice todo el visor y ajuste el control
de ajustamiento de la vision.

60primir RECORD/PAUSE para inciar la
grabacién. Volver a oprimir RECORD/
PAUSE para hacer una pausa en la
grabacidn.

63

n
O
q
=<
o]
c
-
=1
-y
o
-
=
2
=
o
3




Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia Para Uso Rapido

+ Conectar la videccamara a una fuente de allmentacidn (bateria, adaptador de CA o
cahle para baterfa de coche).
« Introducir una cinta de video en el compartimiente de cinta.

REPRODUCCION USANDO EL VISOR

1 Fije e botén POWER hacia ON.

2 Oprima CAMERA/NCR. Se enciende la
luz indicador de VCR.

3 Deslice todo el visor.

J— 40prima REW para rebobinar la cinta.

- ' 5 Oprima PLAY para inictar la
reproduccién.

60prima STOP para parar ta
roproduccion.

REPRODUCCION CON EFECTOS ESPECIALES
PARA LOCALIZAR RAPIDAMENTE UNA ESCENA ESPECIFICA
+ QOprimir e! botén de localizacién (SEARCH).
PARA CONGELAR UNA IMAGEN
* Oprimir el botén de pausa/imagen fija (PAUSE/STILL).
+ Oprimir nuevameante el botén cuandoe se desea continuar reproduciendo.

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Panasonic Sales Company,
Company, Division of Matsushita Division of Matsushita Electric of
Electric Corporation of Amerlca Puerto Rico, Inc. {"PSC™)

New Jersoy 07094 San Gabriel industrial Park

Gne Panagonic Way Secaucus, Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km, 9.5
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Printed in U.S A,
VOTS3390@® 1097



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	GETTING STARTED
	THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW
	IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
	PRECAUTIONS
	QUICK GUIDE
	SUPPLYING POWER
	CASSETTE INFORMATION
	SETTING THE CLOCK
	USING THE PALMCORDER MENU
	MENU OSD
	ELECTRONIC VIEWFINDER INDICATIONS/LCD MONITOR INDICATIONS
	ATTACHING THE SHOULDER STRAP

	BASIC OPERATION
	CAMERA RECORDING
	REMOTE CONTROL
	PLAYBACK YOUR RECORDINGS

	SPECIAL FEATURES
	DIGITAL ELECTRONIC IMAGE STABILIZATION SYSTEM (D.E.I.S.)
	ZOOM
	DIGITAL PHOTO SHOT
	PROGRAM AE
	DIGITAL FUNCTIONS
	FOCUS
	AUDIO/VIDEO FADE IN/OUT
	WHITE BALANCE
	BACKLIGHT
	AUDIO DUBBING USING THE EXTERNAL OR BUILT-IN MICROPHONE
	AUDIO DUBBING USING THE DV TERMINAL
	MEMORY-STOP EDITING
	COPYING YOUR TAPES TO S-VHS OR VHS CASSETTE
	COPYING FROM DIGITAL EQUIPMENT (DUBBING)
	SYSTEM E (5 PIN) JACK

	FOR YOUR INFORMATION
	PALMCORDER ACCESSORY SYSTEM
	PALMCORDER ACCESSORY ORDER FORM
	NOTES REGARDING OPERATIONS
	SPECIFICATIONS
	BEFORE REQUESTING SERVICE
	REQUEST FOR SERVICE NOTICE
	INDEX OF CONTROLS
	CARRING CASE
	INDEX
	WARRANTY
	SPANISH QUICK USE GUIDE/GUIA PARA USO RAPIDO


